2

10/03 3

5

4

1

6

7 8

9 10

11 12

13 14

15

16

17

18 19

/10/03 20

22

21

23

24

25

[Child Care Services Contract Approval – Children's Council of San Francisco]

retroactively Resolution approving the contract between the City and County of San Francisco and the Children's Council of San Francisco to provide child care services, for the period from July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006, in the amount of \$104,579,925.

WHEREAS. The City and County of San Francisco wishes to provide a system of child care referrals and subsidies to eligible children and families; and,

WHEREAS, The State CalWORKs program, through the State Department of Education and State Department of Social Services, is providing funding for child care services; and,

WHEREAS. The State Department of Education requires that this funding be provided through an approved Alternate Payment Provider; and,

WHEREAS. The Children's Council of San Francisco has been approved by the State as an Alternate Payment Provider; and,

WHEREAS. The Board of Supervisors has previously approved a contract for this service with this contractor for the period from August 1, 2001 to June, 30, 2003, in the amount of \$72,922,718, on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 01-1227; therefore be it retroactively,

RESOLVED. That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves this contract with the Children's Council of San Francisco to provide child care services for the period from July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2006, in the amount of \$104,579,925.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

030904

Date Passed:

Resolution approving the contract between the City and County of San Francisco and the Children's Council of San Francisco to provide child care services, for the period from July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2006, in the amount of \$104,579,925.

June 24, 2003 Board of Supervisors — REFERRED: Budget Committee

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval

Excused: 2 - Maxwell, McGoldrick

July 15, 2003 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval

File	NIA	02/	വവ	4
ене	NO	(11)	190	4

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 15, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

JUL 25 2003

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

2